

Docket No. 16-13486

**The United States
Court of Appeals
For
The Eleventh Circuit**

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc., *et.al.*, Appellants

v.

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court

For

The Northern District of Georgia

The Hon. Harold L. Murphy, District Judge

Brief of Appellants

**John R. Monroe
John Monroe Law, P.C.
9640 Coleman Road
Roswell, Georgia 30075
(678) 362-7650
Attorney for Appellants**

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons 2

Statement on Oral Argument 3

Table of Contents 4

Table of Citations..... 5

Statement on Jurisdiction..... 6

Statement of the Issues 7

Statement of the Case 8

 Nature of the Case..... 8

 Proceedings Below..... 9

 Statement of the Facts 10

 Statement on the Standard of Review 11

Summary of the Argument 13

Argument and Citations of Authority..... 14

I. GCO should have been permitted to conduct discovery, rather than rely on an irrelevant Administrative Record 14

II. The District Court misapplied the standards for deciding Second Amendment Cases..... 18

III. The District Court Erred In Refusing to Issue a Default Against thte Government 30

Conclusion 33

Certificate of Compliance..... 34

Certificate of Service..... 35

Table of Citations

Cases

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Evie’s Tavern Ellenton, Inc, 772 F.3d 1254, 1257. (11th Cir. 2014) 11

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 30

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684, 703 (7th Cir. 2011) 19, 26, 30

Farnsworth v. Proctor & Gamble Co, 758 F.2d 1545, 1547 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 11

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia, 687 F.3d 1244, 1261 (11th Cir. 2014) 18

Heller v. District of Columbia, 801 F.3d 264, 272. (D.C. Circuit 2015) (“*Heller III*”) 25, 27

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 29

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 26 F. Supp. 2d 1268, 1270 (D. Colo. Aug. 13, 1998)..... 16

U.S. v. Akzo Coatings of America, Inc., 949 F.2d 1409, 1424 (6th Cir. 1991) 17

U.S. v. Johnson Lake, 312 F.Supp. 1376 (U.S. District Court, S.D. Alabama 1970)..... 21

United States v. Amtreco. Inc., 806 F. Supp. 1004, 1006 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 13, 1992) 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)..... 6

P.L. 104-303, 110 Stat. 3680 21

Rules

F.R.A.P. § 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)..... 6

Fed.R.Civ.P. 55(a) 28, 29

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 327.13(a) 18
